
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 January 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

(The Committee agreed on 1 December 2021, a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from this 

meeting)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.15)   

2 Review of the Committee's working practices and procedures 

(09.15 - 09.35) (Pages 1 - 4)  

3 Committee Timetable 

(09:35 - 09.55) (Pages 5 - 12)  

4 Public Administration Remit: Analysis of consultation responses 

(09:55 - 10.05) (Pages 13 - 69)  

(Break)  

(10.05 - 10.15) 

5 Scrutiny of public administration: Roundtable Panel 1 

(10.15 - 11.00) (Pages 70 - 73)  

(Break)  

(11.00 - 11.10) 

6 Scrutiny of public administration: Roundtable Panel 2 

(11.10 - 12.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

7 Scrutiny of public administration: Consideration of evidence 

received 

(12.00 - 12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales

Craffu ar weinyddiaeth 
Gyhoeddus 
Ymatebion i’r Ymgynghoriad
Rhagfyr 2021

—
Scrutinising Public 
Administration
Consultation Responses
December 2021

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament
Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee

PAPAC(6)-01-22 P2 – Consultation responses

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Senedd Cymru yw’r corff sy’n cael ei ethol yn 
ddemocrataidd i gynrychioli buddiannau Cymru a’i 
phobl. Mae’r Senedd, fel y’i gelwir, yn deddfu ar gyfer 
Cymru, yn cytuno ar drethi yng Nghymru, ac yn dwyn 
Llywodraeth Cymru i gyfrif.
—
[...]
lliad 
Cenedlaethol Cymru ac a fu’n un 
o Weinidogion Cymru.   

Leighton Andrews 

 

Professor of Practice in Public 
Service Leadership and 
Innovation, Cardiff University, 
former member of the National 
Assembly for Wales and former 
Welsh Minister. 

SPA2* 

David Cook 

 

Cyngor Gweithredu Gwirfoddol 
Cymru 

David Cook 

 

Wales Council for Voluntary 
Action 

SPA3 
Ania Rolewska 

Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau 
Cyhoeddus Cymru 

Ania Rolewska 

Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales 

SPA4* 

Ginger Wiegand 

 

Y Comisiwn Cydraddoldeb a 
Hawliau Dynol 

Ginger Wiegand 

 

Equality and Human Rights 
Commission 

SPA5* 

Yr Athro Steve Martin 

 

Canolfan Polisi Cyhoeddus 
Cymru 

Professor Steve Martin 

 

Wales Centre for Public Policy 

Pack Page 15



Rhif | 
Number 

Sefylliad Individual/Organisation 

SPA6* 

Grŵp o unigolion sydd wedi 
cyfrannu at y gwaith o 
gydgynhyrchu’r adroddiad  
‘Drws ar Glo’ ar hawliau pobl 
anabl, a gomisiynwyd gan 
Fforwm Cydraddoldeb i Bobl 
Anabl Llywodraeth Cymru. 

A group of individuals who 
contributed to the co-production 
of the ‘Locked Out’ report on 
Disability Rights, commissioned 
by Welsh Government’s Disability 
Equality Forum. 

SPA7* 
Dr Helen Foster 

Ysgol Fusnes Prifysgol Ulster 

Dr Helen Foster 

Ulster University Business School 

PA8 
Sophie Howe 

Comisiynydd Cenedlaethau’r 
Dyfodol Cymru  

Sophie Howe 

Future Generations 
Commissioner for Wales 

PA9 Archwilio Cymru Audit Wales 

Pack Page 16

https://llyw.cymru/drws-ar-glo-datgloi-bywydau-hawliau-pobl-anabl-yng-nghymru-ar-ol-covid-19?_ga=2.259862798.507747767.1638785235-713020271.1634510095
https://gov.wales/locked-out-liberating-disabled-peoples-lives-and-rights-wales-beyond-covid-19


Title of this document, report, or paper 

1 

Scrutinising Public Administration. 

A submission to the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee from Leighton  

Andrews, Professor of Practice in Public Service Leadership and Innovation, Cardiff  

Universi
[...]
d guidance 
relating to, for instance, Audit Wales, PSOW, Inquiries, Records & Information and the 
Welsh tribunals.  She argued that ‘A Code bringing together relevant institutions, their 
procedures, roles, and to whom such integrity bodies are accountable would help 
improve public awareness and has the potential to establish more consistency in 
functions and oversight’.  I support the calls for more coherence and public awareness 
of the administrative justice system in Wales and would suggest that the Committee’s 
brief places it in a convenient position to take such a project forward.  

Administrative Procedure Act for Wales  

I am also interested in Dr Nason’s suggestion that Welsh Government and the Senedd 
consider the case for the future drafting of an Administrative Procedure Act for Wales, 
to include a consolidated set of human rights, well-being and equality based procedural 
duties. This recommendation stems from the observation that public bodies in Wales 
currently operate within increasingly complex frameworks of duties and principles 
guiding their procedures – spanning well-being, equality and socioeconomic 
considerations. Such an Act should also set in law arrangements for redress for breach 
of its provisions. Exploring further potential for such an Act and taking forward its 
development could be a fruitful line of work for the Committee.  

  

Pack Page 38



Craffu ar weinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus | Scrutinising public administration 

9 

7. Closing remarks  

  

I trust that you will find my comments useful.  Should you wish to discuss any of my 
points further, please do not hesitate to contact Ania Rolewska, my Head of Policy 
(ania.rolewska@ombudsman.wales).  

  

  

8. Nick Bennett Public Services Ombudsman for Wales December 2021  

  

 

 

 

  

  

 

Pack Page 39



Title of this document, report, or paper 

1 

Contents 

1. Introduction ..........................................................................................
[...]
Association, Welsh Council for Voluntary Action, Society of Local Authority Chief Executives, the Wales NHS 
Confederation, Joseph Rowntree Foundation, Big Lottery and Carnegie UK.  

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus 

Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee 

Craffu ar weinyddiaeth gyhoeddus Scrutinising public administration 

PAPA(6) SPA05 

Ymateb gan Yr Athro Steve Martin, 
Canolfan Polisi Cyhoeddus Cymru, Prifysgol 
Caerdydd 

Evidence from Professor Steve Martin, 
Wales Centre for Public Policy, Cardiff 
University 

 

Pack Page 46



Craffu ar weinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus | Scrutinising public administration 

2 

longstanding challenges in terms of policy making, governance and 
implementation.   

4.0 In theory, a small country with a close knit policy community should be well 
placed to deliver effective public administration and good governance.  In 
practice, tackling major challenges, such as increasing economic productivity, 
improving public services and reducing inequalities, has proved to be as difficult 
in Wales as in other parts of the UK.    

5.0 There are a number of reasons for this, many of which have been examined by 
reviews commissioned by the Welsh Government over the last two decades. 
Previous analyses have highlighted in particular important questions about the 
culture and capacity of national and local government, and the complexity of 
governance arrangements in Wales (Welsh Government 2006).   

6.0 The Committee might wish to focus its scrutiny of public administration on 
some of these longstanding, but as yet largely unresolved, challenges, in order to 
help identify the best ways of addressing them in a post-pandemic Wales.  

  

3. Policy making  

  

7.0 Building policy capacity – The Welsh Government and other institutions in 
Wales have strengthened their policy capacity as the devolution settlement has 
evolved.  But the era of austerity took its toll, par
[...]
Keyword. In: Bovens, M., Goodin, R., and Schillemans, 
T., eds. Oxford Handbook of Public Accountability. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 25-34. 

2 Pollitt and Hupe 2011 Talking About Government. Public Management Review, 13(5), 641-658. 

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus 

Public Accounts and Public Administration 
Committee 

Craffu ar weinyddiaeth gyhoeddus Scrutinising public administration 

PAPA(6) SPA07 

Ymateb gan Dr Helen Foster 
Ysgol Fusnes Prifysgol Ulster 

Evidence from Dr Helen Foster 
Ulster University Business School 

 

Pack Page 58



Title of this document, report, or paper 

2 

“The obligation of those entrusted with particular responsibilities to present an 
account of, and answer for, their execution.” 3 

Accountability is the means by which authorities are held accountable by citizens. In 

democracies accountability mechanisms provide citizens with tools “to force those rested 

with public power to speak the truth.”4 

While the public might at one time have accepted what those in authority told them, this is 

no longer the case. The demands of the general public have changed5 ; nothing is taken 

on trust . Public accountability is seen as an essential precondition for democratic 

processes to work. A better educated and less deferential public, more organised and 

vocal interest groups and the growth of social media  fuels these demands6. In the modern 

context accountability is sometimes perceived as being exercised by the media who 

demand answers for conduct. However, while the media may highlight issues it has no 

formal power to orchestrate change in public administration.  

Formal mechanisms are “of crucial importance in democracies as they aim to ascertain 

appropriate behaviour and organisation performance” 7. The committee previously acted 

as an accountability mechanism for financial matters and the extension of its remit to 

include public administration pr
[...]
Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Review of the Committee's working practices and procedures
	3 Committee Timetable
	4 Public Administration Remit: Analysis of consultation responses
	Bleed
	Contents page
	Cynnws | Contents

	SPA01 Professor Leighton Andrews, Cardiff University
	1. The Dunlop Review and Inter-Governmental relations in the UK
	2. Independent Advisor on the Ministerial Code
	3. Special Advisers
	4. Cabinet, Welsh Ministers and Cabinet Committees
	5. Civil Service Effectiveness, including the senior civil service
	6. Use of data and digital services in government
	7. One Welsh Public Service
	8. Final word

	SPA02 Wales Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA)
	SPA03 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	1. Summary
	2. Our role
	3. General comments
	4. Principles and best practice for scrutiny of public administration
	5. Information and evidence the Committee will need in order to maintain effective oversight of public administration
	6. Priority issues we may wish to consider
	Impact of Covid-19 on quality and standards of administration and complaint handling
	Systemic oversight of administrative justice mechanisms in Wales
	Public Administration and Administrative Justice Code
	Administrative Procedure Act for Wales

	7. Closing remarks
	8. Nick Bennett Public Services Ombudsman for Wales December 2021

	SPA04 Equality and Human Rights Commission
	1. Introduction
	About the Equalities and Human Rights Commission
	Scrutinising Public Administration – The Legal Context

	2. Response to the Consultation Letter
	Principles and best practice in scrutinising public administration
	Information and evidence needed to maintain effective oversight of public administration
	Priority Issues


	SPA05 Wales Centre for Public Policy, Cardiff University
	1. Introduction
	2. Context
	3. Policy making
	4. Collaboration
	5. Delivery
	6. References

	SPA06 A group of individuals
	SPA07 Ulster University Business School
	1. Introduction
	2. Principles and Best Practice for scrutiny of Public Administration
	3. Information and Evidence required by the Committee
	4. Priority Issues

	SPA08  Future Generations Commissioner for Wales- e
	SPA09 Audit Wales- e

	5 Scrutiny of public administration: Roundtable Panel 1





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 January 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12594 

Private, Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Nick Bennett, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

David Cook, Welsh Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) 

Jacob Dafydd Ellis, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

Professor Debbie Foster, Locked out 

Dr Helen Foster, Ulster University Business School 

Steve Martin, Wales Centre for Public Policy 

Debbie Shaffer, Locked out 

Leighton Andrews, Cardiff University 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Lucy Valsamidis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

2 Review of the Committee's working practices and procedures  

2.2 The Committee discussed the Review of the Committee’s working practices and 

procedures. 

3 Committee Timetable  

3.1 The Members discussed the Committee Timetable. The Clerk will prepare a draft 

response for their consideration at the next meeting. 

4 Public Administration Remit: Analysis of consultation responses  

4.1 The Committee noted the consultation responses. 

5 Scrutiny of public administration: Roundtable Panel 1  

5.1 Apologies were received from Heledd Morgan, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner. 

5.2 The Members discussed the Committee’s public administration remit with the 

stakeholders. 

6 Scrutiny of public administration: Roundtable Panel 2  

6.1 The Members discussed the Committee’s public administration remit with the 

stakeholders. 



 

 

7 Scrutiny of public administration: Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


